

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

Ulli S. Watkiss City Clerk

City Clerk's Office

AUC 1 0 2020

RECEIVED

Secretariat Ellen Devlin Toronto and East York Community Council City Hall 2th Floor, West Tower 100 Queen Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2 Tel: 416-392-8022 Fax: 416-397-0111 e-mail: teycc@toronto.ca Web: www.toronto.ca

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE A PROPERTY OF CULTURAL HERITAGE VALUE OR INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 29 OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990

5 ST NICHOLAS STREET

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, Ontario M5C 1J3

WHEREAS by adoption of Item TE14.13 at its meeting held on May 28, 2020, City of Toronto Council withdrew the Intention to Designate the property municipally known as 5 St. Nicholas Street, in the City of Toronto under Part IV, Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990 and directed the City Clerk to serve a notice of withdrawal of the Intention to Designate on the owner of 5 St. Nicholas Street and the Trust, and to cause the notice to be posted on the City of Toronto's website in accordance with Chapter 162 Notice, Public of the Toronto Municipal Code;

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Toronto withdraws its Intention to Designate the property municipally known as 5 St. Nicholas Street, in the City of Toronto as a property of cultural heritage value or interest in accordance with section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – The specific reasons for withdrawal of the designation of this property are available on-line in the Minutes of the Meeting of City Council of May 28, 2020. It can also be accessed using the following link:

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaltemHistory.do?item=2020.TE14.13

Dated at Toronto this 7th day of August, 2020

VIII S. Watkiss City Clerk